507380755 07/12/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7427680

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PYTHIA INCORPORATED LIMITED	07/08/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PYTHIA LABS, INC.
Street Address:	10100 VENICE BLVD.
City:	CULVER CITY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90232

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17384104

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-248-5000

Email: PatentDocket@choate.com

Correspondent Name: CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP-PATENT DOCKET

Address Line 1: TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2013969-0003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM R. HAULBROOK, PHD, JD
SIGNATURE:	/William R. Haulbrook/
DATE SIGNED:	07/12/2022

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=2013969 Confirmatory Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=2013969 Confirmatory Assignment Agreement#page2.tif

PATENT 507380755 REEL: 060486 FRAME: 0150

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

The present Assignment is entered by and between:

- <u>Pythia Incorporated Limited</u> ("ASSIGNOR"), a Guernsey company that is a whollyowned subsidiary of Pythia Labs Inc., and
- · Pythia Labs, Inc. ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation,

(collectively, "the Parties") in order to clarify and properly document each party's right, title, and interest in certain intellectual property ("the Intellectual Property"), said Intellectual Property consisting of any and all inventions described in the following patent applications:

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 63/224,801, filed July 22, 2021, entitled, "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE-GUIDED BIOMOLECULE DESIGN AND ASSESSMENT";
- U.S. Patent Application No. 17/384,104, filed July 23, 2021, entitled, "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE-GUIDED BIOMOLECULE DESIGN AND ASSESSMENT"; and
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 63/353,481, filed June 17, 2022, entitled, "SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE-BASED PREDICTION OF AMINO ACID SEQUENCES AT A BINDING INTERFACE".

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire or confirm an interest in the Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has sole ownership rights in the Intellectual Property or had sole ownership rights in the Intellectual Property prior to conveyance to ASSIGNEE;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger, pursuant to which ASSIGNOR will be merged with and into ASSIGNEE (the "Merger"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE desire to confirm the consequence of the Merger in respect of the ownership of the Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of agreements previously and duly entered into between the Parties, and/or for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment:</u> ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, or confirms assignment, to ASSIGNEE, its full right, title and interest in and to:
- (a) any and all inventions described in the above-referenced patent application(s) (the Intellectual Property);

15946.1:10653778.1/Page 1 of 2

.N. × N

PATENT REEL: 060486 FRAME: 0151

- (b) all patents and patent applications that have been or may hereafter be filed which are based on the Intellectual Property in any country, including any international (PCT) patent application, and any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, extension, renewal, re-examination, reissue, substitute, supplementary protection certificate, utility model, or similar legal protection based on the Intellectual Property ("Patents"); and
- (c) the right to claim priority to any of the Patents under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or laws of the country in which the Patents are filed, as may be applicable, such assignment to become, and be, effective for all purposes upon the effectiveness of the Merger.
- Further Assurances: Upon the reasonable request of the other Party, each Party agrees, for itself and its executors and administrators, to execute such documents and perform such acts as may be necessary to give full effect to the terms of this Assignment.
- Binding Agreement: The provisions of this Assignment are binding upon, and will inure to
  the benefit of, the Parties hereto and their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors, and
  permitted assigns.
- 4. <u>Governing Law and Jurisdiction:</u> This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Guernsey law and the Guernsey courts shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to it.
- 5. <u>Counterparts:</u> This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, including facsimile or scanned electronic documents. Each such counterpart, facsimile, or scanned electronic document shall be deemed an original instrument, and all of such counterparts, together, shall constitute one and the same executed Assignment.

SIGNED this	8 day of July , 20 <u>22</u> .
	V. 24
	NAME: (Authorized Signatory)thorised Signatory Amnon Mualem
	TITLE: or Tredoric Limited FOR: Pythia Incorporated Limited
	(ASSIGNOR)
SIGNED this	6 day of July, , 20 22.
	NAME: Joshua Laniado
	TITLE: Director
	FOR: <u>Pythia Labs, Inc.</u> (ASSICNER)

15946.1:19653778.1/Fage 2 of 2